
fi

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

LIC PROCUREMENT ADMINISTRATIVE IE"Iru ARD

ENTITY

vatization

ransaction

Authority

Services,

Rev

C

Advi

Proj

Eldo

BOA

Mr. P.

Mr.J.

Mr.

Amb.

Ms. N

INA
Mr. C.

REVIEW NO.482009 OF 3'a NOVEMB

BETWEEN

ME & TRANSPORT BUSINESS SOLUTION

AND

ATIZATION COMMISSION

against the decision of the Tender Commit

ssion dated the 21't day of October, 2009 in the

ry Services for Privatization of Approved K

(Development of Berths 11. - 1.4, Privatization o

Inland Container Depot)

MEMBERS PRESENT

. Gachoka Chairman

Member

Member

Member

Member

. Wambua

peter Kioko

. M. Amira

tasha Mutai

DANCE

. Amoth Secretary

Secretariat

I

ina A. Rota

B. V.

of the

atter of

Stevedor

Ms. K



I

PRESENT BY INVITATION

Applicant, Maritime & Transport Business Solutions B. V

Mr. Mohammed Nyaoga - Advocate, Mohammed Muigai Advocates

Mr. Muthomi Thiankolu - Advocate, Mohammed Muigai Advocates

Ms. Kivuva Majorie - Intern - Lawyer, Mohammed Muigai

Advocates

Mr. P. V. Eulem - Chief Executive Officer

Procuring Entity, Privatization Commission

Mr. Kiragu Kimani - Advocate, Hamilton Harrison & Mathews

Advocate

Mr. Amol Hannington - Prpil, Hamilton Harrison & Mathews

Advocate

Mr. Solomon Kitungu - Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Solomon Mufuri - Transaction Manager

Mr. Wycleffe Temedi - Finance & Administration Manager

Mr. Kuria K. Waithaka - L"gal Affairs Manager

Mr. David Ngarama - Transaction Manager

Mr. Joseph A. Njagi - Procurement Officer

Interested Candidates

Mr. David Mwaura - Advocate, CPCS Consortium

Ms. Wambui Kuria - Advisory Manager, CFC Stanbic Bank

Ms. Beatrice Njeru - L"gal Manager, CFC Stanbic Bank

Mr. Aleem Karmali - Transactions Manager, Pricewaterhouse

Coopers

Mr. Ngure Mwaniki - Managing Director, M. A. Consulting



Upon

before

it, the

The

Tr

Pro

- Dev

Stev

29th

re

Ellis

with

"the

i)

S DECISION

aring the representations of the parties and nterest

e Board and upon considering the information all docu

rd decides as follows: -

ROUND

uring Entity advertised for an Expressions In

ion Advisory Services for implementation

me (specifically for the three approved Kenya P

candidates

ents before

(EOI) for

the rivatization

rts Aut ity projects

opment of Berths 11-14, Eldoret Container Termi landO urcing of

ing Services) in both the Nation and Standard SPA of Friday,

resence ofy 2009. The EOI were opened on 30th June

AnE luation Committee evaluated the EOIs on 6th an

tatives from PricewaterhouseCoopers, M.A. C

and RSM Ashvir.

tion B0 of the Public Procurement and Disposal

in the

ulting,

7th July

ct, 2005

Richard

in line

herein after

of the Act

ces Ltd,

ct"). The Evaluation Committee in line with tion 81

shortli ted the following four consortia and recommend that t be invited

to sub it Proposals.

icewaterhouseCoopers, Portia Mana

tonWildeSapte LLP and Hamilton Harrison &

PCS Transcom Limited, Centre for Develope Consul ts Ltd,

ichard Ellis Kenya, Standard Investment nk and Mboya

CB

&

angong'u Advocates



iii)Maritime and Transport Business Solutions (mtbs), M. A. Consulting

Group, Maxcad Consulting Engineers, Norton Rose LLP and Anjarwalla

& Khanna (A&K)

iv)HPC Hamburg Port Consulting GmbH and SEREFACO Consultants

Limited

The Request for Proposal (RFP) document was forwarded to the four

shortlisted/pre-qualified Consortia on 17th August 2009. The deadline for

submission of both the Technical and Financial proposal was 16th September

2009 at 2.30 p.m.

Following requests for clarification of the RFP document by some of the

qualified Consortia, the Commission in a letter dated 28th August 2009 invited

all the qualified Consortia for a tour of KPA and to a Bidders' Conference on

Wednesd ay , 2"d Septemb er 2009.

The tour and bidders conference were held as scheduled and all the four

prequalified Consortia were represented. During the tour and conference, the

bidders requested for an extension of the deadline for submission of proposals.

The request was granted and the deadline extended to 25th September 2009, at

12.00 p.m. It was also agreed that bidders would submit requests before 11ft

September 2009, for specific information that they would require.

Communication on the extension of the submission deadline for the proposals

was sent out to all bidders vide a letter dated 9th September 2009



TENT

The R

p.m.

opene

bidde

EVAL

A Tec

appoir

Privat.

Transl

Privat.

by Mr

Comrr

The

R CLOSTNG/OPENTNG

uest for Proposal was closed/opened on 25th I

ll the four qualified bidders submitted their

by the Commission in the presence of repr

as well as a representative of Kenya Ports Auth

JATION

rnical Evaluation Committee to evaluate the Te

ted by the Executive Director/Chief Execr

zation Commission. Representatives from KPA

ort were nominated by respective institutions foll

zation Commission. The Technical Evaluation C

, Wycliffe Temesi, the Finance and Administr

ission.

aluation Committee adopted the Evaluation

nt as indicated in the table below.

Ptemr

ropos

entati

ity (K

hnica

five

and

rwing

rmmil

tion

Crite

rcr 
]009 

at 72.00

als 
lwhich 

were

ves 
lof 

the four

PA)]

t PrfRosals was

offifer of the

the lMinistry of
I

a refluest by the

tee 
fvas 

chaired

Manlager of the

la the RFP

Iteny'VariabIe Marks

I The irm's experience (20)

(A)( rneral experience.
t3

(B) I perience in relevant assignments

2 Ade racy of the proposed workplan and approach to respond to the TORs (30)

(A) ethodology 20

(B) \ >rk plan 10

3 The
(s0)

ualification and experience of the personnel proposed for the assignment

(A)( ralification and exoerience
30

(B) I cal experience
15

(c): am kader
5

Tota score
100



During the Evaluation of the Technical Proposals, the Evaluation Committee

made the following observations:

i) One Consortium had submitted supplementary information after the

deadline for submission and the Committee rejected the information.

ii) HPC Hamburg Port Consulting GmbH Consortia was not responsive

to the Terms of Reference (TOR) and the Committee noted the

following:

a) The Consortia did not submit some CVs for some key personnel

such as the Human Resource Expert.

b) The Consortia only had local staff / experience in one area.

c) The Consortia lacked relevant and adequate experience necessary

to undertake the assignment.

iii) PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) Consortia was not responsive to the

TORs as the Consortia had a number of disclaimers that substantially

limited their scope of work.

The results of the Technical Evaluation were as follows:



TECI VICAL EVALUATION RESULTS FOR TRANSACTION ADVISOI

PRTVATIZATION OF APPROVED KET{YA PORTS AUTHORT

Y SERVICES

Y PROJECTS

FORTHE

Itr ryA/ariable Marks SCOR

(w CPC 17 MTBS HPC3

I TT Firm's experience (20)

(A General experience. 15 2.38 !t 00 6.42

(B ixperience in relevant assignments 5 4.00 67 2.50

2
Ar

ret

)quacy of the proposed workplan and approach to

rond to the TORs (30)

(A Methodology 20 5.95 I 82 12.46

(B /Vork plan 10 7.83 17 5.67

3
TT

Pr

qualification and experience of the perconnel

posed for the asignment (50)

(A QualiJication and experience 30 3.79 2l 58 18.25

(B -ocal experience 15 2.92 1 75 3.50

(c Ieam Leader 5 4.83 00 3.83

Tc rl score 100 1.70 8l 98 52.53

on

As set

to the

Transl

invite<

FINA

The o

at 2.31

rePres

tabb:

CPCS - CPCS Transcom Limite{ Cenbe for Deoelopment Consultants

Inoesbnent Bank and Mboya I Wangon{u Ailoocates.

(ii) MTBS - Maritittu and Transport Business Solutions (mtbs), M. 
'4- 

Consulting

Norton Rose LLP anil Anjanoalln I Khama (AbK.

(iii) HPC - HPC Hamburg Port Consulting GmbH anil SEREFACO Consultants Li

rut in the RFP document, only bidders who scor€

next evaluation stage. M/s CPCS Consortiur

ort Business Solutions consortium scored 75%

for the opening of their financial bids.

ICIAL EVALUATION

rening of the Financial Proposals was held on Mor

p.m. at the Privatization Commission offices i.

ntatives of the two Consortia.

CB Richaril E,

Gtoup, Mazcail

iterL

175% wa

IANdM

rnd abov

7ay,1,2h (

L the prer

Kenya, Staniil

onsulting Enginct

rld procee

ritime ar

and wer

tober 20(

1ce of tt

rril

rs,

d

d

:e

t9

IE



The tabulated below is the breakdown of the costs as read out during the

Financial bids opening meeting.

The Evaluation Committee reviewed and analyzed the Financial bids and

noted the following:

(i) The Committee noted that the Financial Proposal by the mtbs

Consortium offered two discounts:

a) One time Commercial discount of 75%; and

b) Fiscal discount on submission of with-holding-tax certificate

by the client (the bidder gave a fiscal discount of

Kshs.6,540,000.00 at the preparatory stage and a fiscal

discount of Kshs.7,630,000.00 at the implementation).

(ii) The Evaluation Committee noted that mtbs Consortium did not

indicate the Value Added Tax (VAT) amount in their Financial Bid

although it indicated the with-holding tax calculated at 20%. The

proposal quoted Section 6(6) of the V.A.T. Act, (Cup. 476,laws of

Kenya) which provides that tax on services imported into Kenya

shall be payable by the person receiving the taxable service, the

client. mtbs Consortium therefore argued that V.A.T. is
"reversed" and not part of the contract.

No. Consortia Remuneration +

Reimbursables

(Kshs)

Taxes (Kshs) Grand Total

(Kshs)

1 CPCS Consortium 85,674,531.00 22,135,168.00 107,809,698.00

2 mtbs Consortium 173,544,593.00 28,386,148.00 141,930,741.00



ii) The Committee deliberated on this and that V.A. will be an

offset theadditional cost to the client, who has no ou t V.A.T.

V.A.T. expenses on this project and should t fore reflected as

part of the contract pricef sum (overall cost). The Fina cial Bid

the other Bidder included V.A.T. as requi in the

Proposals (RFP) document.

During the bidders Conference held on 2 Septem r 2009 and

attended by representatives of all the pre-qu lified bid ers/ among

other things the bidders sought to know

consultancy work in Kenya and especially idents. The

firms bothCommission notified bidders that for n resident

Value Added Tax (V.A.T.) of -1.6% and withh ing tax hich varies

from country to countrf , are applicable. V.A.

tax are also applicable to resident firms.

. and 5% ithholding

for

for

taxes a licable to

non-

The Committee further noted that the mtbs

proposal indicated that their Contract Price

taxes, duties, fees etc outside the Netherland

the order price shall be increased to inclu

taxes, duties, fees to be levied on it.

The Committee calculated the VAT

Consortium as follows and included this in

V.A.T at preparatory stage

= 16% *Kshs.65,692,311= Kshs.l,O5l0

It noted that

the of the

Consorti

was excl

m financial

ive of any

the mtbsable by

contract

.76



V.A.T at implementation stage

= 160/0 *Kshs.7l,941,799 = Kshs.ll,5lO,687.U

Total V.A.T. applicable to the mtbs financial bid totaled

Kshs.22,021,457.60

("i) The Committee further noted that the calculations for the with-

holding tax calculations by the mtbs Consortium was erroneous as

shown below:

With- holding tax at preparatorlz stage

= 20% * Kshs.65,692,377 : Kshs.13,138,462.20 and not

Kshs.13,638,066 as appearing in the mtbs Consortium

Financial Proposal.

With- holding tax at implementation stage

= 20% " Kshs.71,947,799 = Kshs.14,388,359.80 and not

Kshs.13,748,082.00 as appearing in the mtbs Consortium

Financial Proposal.

The table below shows the revised cost of the mtbs Consortium financial bid

that took account of the above corrections.

l0



{
I

A. PRE ARATORYSTAGE AMOUNT (Kshs)

RENUI ERATION 65,692,37\.N

Discoul (1s%) 9,853,847.00

55,838,454.00

TAXES

Withol< ng Tax 20% t3,-t38,462.20

Vat-On lross Amount 16% r0,5'10,769.76

23,649,23't.96

Discour 6540,0m.00

17,1W,231.96

Reimbu ;ables 5,253,800.00

SUBTC 'AL 78,201,495.95

B.IMPI EMENTATION STAGE

Remun, ation 71,94t,799.00

Discour (10,791,270.00)

51,150,529.00

TAXES

Witholc ng Tax 20% 14,388,359.80

Vat-On ross Amount 16% 11,510,687.84

25,89{t,A7.U

Discour 2630,000.00

78,269,M7.&

Reirnbu ;ables 5,471,800.00

SUBTC 'AL u,897,376.@

TOTAI :osr 153,W2,872.60

The mary of the cost for the two bidders was therefo as sh below:

No Cc sortia Remuneration +

Reimbursables

(Kshs)

Taxes (Kshs) Grand T

(Kshs)

rtal

1 CI lS Consortium 85,674,531.00 22,135,168.00 107,809,1 )8.00

2 ml s Consortium 113,544,593.00 49,548,279.60 163,092,1 ,2.60

ll



In compliance with Section 62 (1) and (2) of the Act, mtbs Consortium was

notified of the above revisions and clarifications vide a letter dated 13th October

2009. In response to the letter by the Commission, mtbs Consortium in a letter

dated 14th October 2009, presented an argument that was contrary to the facts

stated in their Financial Proposal and which materially and substantially

altered the original Financial Proposal by claiming that the Contract sum was

inclusive of the V.A.T. yet in the Financial Proposal they had categorically

stated that VAT is "reversed" and not part of the contract. The original

Financial proposal had further indicated that their Contract Price was exclusive

of any taxes, duties, fees etc outside the Netherlands and that the order price

shall be increased to include the amount of the taxes, duties, fees to be levied

on it.

The evaluation committee stated that the argument by mtbs Consortium

contravened Sectio n 62(2) of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005 as

it changed the substance of the tender. It was noted that the RFP document in

Section 10.6 required that the total contract amount in the Financial proposal

inclusive of taxes and reimbursables be used for ranking the received Financial

proposal. The same section provided the scoring for the lowest cost proposal

which would be awarded 20 points while other proposals would be awarded

proportionate points as per the formulae set out in the same section of the RFP.

The Evaluation Committee evaluated the Financial bids taking into account the

above revisions and in accordance with the procedures and criteria set out in

Section 10.6 of the RFP document and as per Section 82 of the Act, and

Regulation 50 of the Public Procurement and Disposal Regulations, 2006

(hereinafter "the Regulations"). In particular, the evaluated bid prices took into

l2



accou t corrections made by the Evaluation Committee relating

deviat from the requirements set out in the RFP and eptable

errors and

the client.

ry of the Evaluation Results was as follows:

Co

Ltd,

Wan

Servi

cost o

The

cTC/

autho

Ports

recom

Conso

Cons

Mboy

Committee

ee that the

onsultants

Mboya &

Advisory

jects at a

i.g No.

ication for

of Kenya

ed the

r to the

elopment

Bank and

mtbs Consortium

with Section 70.7 of the RFP document, the

ended to the Privatization Commission Tende

tium of: CPCS Transcom Limited, Centre for

Richard Ellis Kenya, Standard Investment

g'u Advocates; be awarded the Contract for

for the Privatization of approved Kenya Ports

Kshs.107,809,698.00 inclusive of taxes.

COMMITTEE DECISION

ivatization Commission Tender Committee

2/2009 held on 27"t October 2009 discu

W to procure Transaction Advisory Services for

Authority projects. The Tender Commi

endation bv the Evaluation Committee to aw

ium comprising of CPCS Transcom Limited, C

tants Ltd, CB Richard Ellis Kenya, Standard

& Wangong'u Advocates at a Contract price of

lusive of taxes.

l3

valuation

Commi

lopment

ransacti

uthority

t its

the ap

ivatizati

tee ap

dtheT
tre for

vestmen

Kshs.1,07

was I

f698 that



The Procuring Entity sent out Letters of notification to the successful and

unsuccessful bidders on 21't October 2009.

THE REVIEW

The Request for Review was filed on 3'd November, 2009 by Maritime &

Transport Business Solutions B. V. At the hearing the Applicant was

represented by Mr. Mohammed Nyaoga, Advocate, the while the Procuring

Entity was represented by Mr. Kiragu Kimani, Advocate. The Interested

Candidate CPCS Consortium was represented by Mr. David Mwaura,

Advocate.

The Applicant has prayed for the following orders:

(a) The decision of the Procuring Entity that its Proposal was unsuccessful,

and communicated to the Applicant vide the Procuring Entity's letter of

21't October 2009, be annulled;

(b)The Procuring Entity be directed to declare the Applicant's Proposal as

the successful proposal and to enter into negotiations and contract with

the Applicant in accordance with sections 83 to 85 (inclusive) of the Act;

(c) The Procuring Entity be directed to pay the Applicant the costs of and

incidental to these proceedings; and

(d)Such other or further orders and or directions as the Flonourable Board

shall deem just and expedient.

The Request for Review raises eight grounds of review which we deal with as

follows:
t4



G

and

The A

Appli

Breach of Section 2 (a), (b), (c), (d) (" Section 83, 84 85

50

plicant raised eight grounds of appeal which it

nt stated that the Procuring Entity evaluated its

inconsistent with;

rgued to ther. The

inancial oposal in a

I Regu ation, 2006,

m was the

nical score

ts.

ma

B2(5)

pro

The A

2009 a

tions 2(b), (c), (d) and (e) and 82 of the Pu lic Procu

sposal Act 2005 ("the Act");

egulation 5 of the Public Procurement and

the Regulations");

tion 6 (6) of the Value Added Tax AcU and

lause 70:7 of the Request for Proposal

It sub itted that after technical proposals, two bidders, ofw
Appli nt qualified for financial evaluation. It averred t its

was than that of the successful bidder by a margin f 6.28 po

The A licant stated that taking into consideration the rks garn

techni al evaluation; the financial proposal; the evalua on criteri

Cla 10.4 and 10.6 of the Request for Proposal; and t

red by it at

set out in

of Section

successfulthe Act, its proposal should have been

licant stated that the Procuring

non-existent anomaly in

Provisio

lared th

Entitv sent a le dated 3th October

argued theleging a

15

its Financial posal. I



revisions and corrections of its Financial Proposal by the Procuring Entity was

not justifiable. It argued that in making the revisions and corrections the

Procuring Entity grossly and unjustifiably inflated the actual cost of its

Financial Proposal.

The Applicant further submitted that on 14th October 2009, it wrote to the

Procuring Entity to confirm that its Financial proposal was inclusive of all local

taxes and that any applicable taxes would be payable from its bid price. It

argued that the Procuring Entity refused to reverse the revisions and

corrections and instead declared that the proposal was unsuccessful.

The Applicant cited Section 6(6) of the Value Added Tax Act which provides

that tax on services imported into Kenya, shall be payable by the person

receiving the taxable service. It argued that by inviting firms resident outside

Kenya, which included the Applicant to bid for consultancy services, the

Procuring Entity was seeking to import services into Kenya.

The Applicant further argued that by requiring bidders to indicate VAT

chargeable in the Financial Proposals, the Procuring Entity was seeking to

procure services illegally as it was procuring the services in a manner

inconsistent with an Act of Parliament.

The Applicant also cited Regulation 50 and stated that that Regulation only

permits Procuring Entities to make corrections of arithmetic errors in tender

documents and to take into consideration minor deviations from the

requirements as stipulated in Section 64 (2) of the Act. It argued that the

omission of VAT in the Financial Proposal was not an arithmetic error within

the meaning of Regulation 50. It argued that Regulation 50 could not be

16



interp

relied

ted in a manner that would infringe Section 6(6) of the V

Section 31(b) of the Interpretation and General Provision

Laws of Kenya that provide that no subsidia legislat

I tent with the provision of an Act.

of the

erve the

at once

Executi

Act and it

Act, Cap 2

n shall be

the Tender

e Officer to

usion, the Applicant submitted that in v
evalu ion was done, the Procuring Entity failed to

of

In

ln

to

effici

anner the

ched use 10.7 ofthe allegation that it b

no basis. It argued

iectives of

the P lic Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005 as set out in Section

, the Procuring Entity submitted that the tive of th tender was

olve the private sector with the aim of e ncing the overall

itiveness of the port of Mombasa through

t port services.

ision of uality and

res

The uring Entity submitted that the Request for Rev wwasf ivolous and

offen Section 93 (2) (d) of the Act. It argued that the pplicant d failed to

specif the particulars of the sections of the Act that we breached

The uring Entity stated that

the R uest for Proposal had

Com ittee had made its award, it was the dutv of Chi

issue t award notification.

allegation that it altered the Applicant's Fi ncial posal and

theref re unjustifiably inflated the actual cost, the ng Enti

the rection was done in good faith and for good rea

On

correc

. Itar

stated that

ed that the

ion was to bring out the true value of that pro

fai in the ranking of the bidders.

t7

I in ord r to ensure



The Procuring Entity averred that following request for clarification of the

Request for Proposal document by the bidders, it invited all the qualified

bidders for a bidder's conference to address questions and clarification on

various issues. The bidder's conference was held on 2"d September 2009 and

one of the issues that arose was the taxes applicable on consultancy work in

Kenya by non-residents. It stated that bidders were notified that for non-

residents, both Value Added Tax of 76% and withholding tax which varies

from country to country was applicable. It also clarified that 5% withholding

tax was applicable to resident firms. It also stated that at that meeting the

bidders requested for extension of deadline for submission of proposals which

was granted and the deadline was extended to 25ft September 2009.

The Procuring Entity stated that by 11th September 2009, it received additional

requests for information and clarification. As a result, it issued a letter dated

17th September 2009 addressed to all the bidders. It stated that in answer to

question number 5 in the letter for clarification, it informed the bidders that

consultancy services in Kenya are subject to value added tax at 76% and

withholding tax.

It further stated that during evaluation, it noted that the Applicant's Financial

Proposal indicated that its contract price was exclusive of any taxes, duties, fees

outside the Netherlands. It stated that it also noted that the calculation for the

withholding tax by the Applicant were erroneous. It averred that the

Evaluation Committee noted that VAT would be an additional cost to it and

that it had no output VAT to offset VAT expenses on the project. It further

noted that the successful bidder had included VAT as was required in the

Request for Proposal. Accordingly, the Evaluation Committee having

l8



consid red the errors presented in the Applicant's fina ial pro I revised

and rected the errors accordingly. The Procuring En ty submi that the

errors ere communicated to the Applicant pursuant t Section 3) of the

Act a that the Applicant had two choices namely;

accept the correction; or

reject it whereupon it's tender would be rejected.

a)

b)

It ar ed that the Applicant's response by its letter da 14th ober, 2009

indica g that its price was all inclusive, was a rejecti of the tion and

theref it had no choice but to reiect the tender.

The P ring Entity stated that it used the formula set out in Cl

the R uest for Proposal document to rank the bidders, f llowed t

out th rein and also did evaluation in accordance wit Regulati 50 of the

Regul

the hi t overall scores compared to the Applicant.

On th issue of the VAT, the Procuring Entity responded follows

en if it accepted for arguments sake that VAT as not ap licable, the

successfulme position would apply to the Financial lbyth
idder and the position would not change as the s essful b der would

ill remain the lowest evaluated.

2. t two of the main objectives of the Act as set out in tion 2 is to

ensure that

ions and Section 82 of the Act. It stated that the

ximize economy and efficiency, promote com

competitors are treated fairly.

use 10.6 of

criteria set

uccessfu bidder had

t9

ition and



5.

It argued that there is nothing in the VAT Act or any Act of Parliament to

stop a Procuring Entity to pass to the bidders a tax that is charged in

order to maximize economy and efficiency.

3. The tender involved foreign and Kenyan firms and the taxes were

included to promote competition and ensure that bidders were treated

fairly.

4. The Applicant stated clearly in its bid that its Financial proposal did not

include VAT and that such tax was not payable.

That bid by the Applicant was not responsive as it did not include all

taxes.

6. Clause 10.6 of the RFP clearly states that the total contract amount in the

Financial Proposal inclusive of taxes and reimbursables were to be used

for ranking the Financial Proposals. It stated that the bid data sheet

clearly stated that the taxes were to be specified based on the breakdown

of the consulting costs. It further stated that Clause 8.6 stipulated that the

financial proposal was to include local taxes, duties, fees and levies

relating to assignment imposed under law pertaining to permanent

residents of Kenya.

7. Section 6(6) of the VAT Act sets out from whom the tax authority will
collect the tax chargeable. It stated that this was logical as it would be

easy to recover the tax from the Kenyan firm receiving the service than

the foreign firm providing the service which is not resident in Kenya. It



wer to appoint by notice the tax payable here the

ner rs glven

supplier is

lly resident out of Kenya.

was nothing wrong with the Procuring tity ins ting the

idders to include VAT in their bids as this w meant

onomy and efficiency, promote competition and nsure tha

treated equally.

Ont issue of correction of errors, the Procuring Entity ubmitted hat it acted

that failurein ac dance with sections 63 as read with 64 of the Act. It arg

tax was an oversight that could be corrected ffecting the

e of the tender. It argued that the withholdin

without

tax by t

erred that under section 6(7) of the VAT Act the ommrssl

rrected downwards and that VAT was calcula ln acco

in the

maximize

all bidders

Applicant

ance with

to incl

substa

was

Clau

higher

8.6,10.4, and 10.6 and the bid data sheet in the R t for posal.

The uring Entity submitted that if the Applicant's a ments accepted,

it wo d mean that the Procuring Entity would have roduced two tender

docu ts for local bidders and another for foreign fi . It arg that this

would not have promoted fairness. In any case, it

ful bidder and the Applicant had local componen

rgued th t both the

In

tia.

lusion, the Procuring Entity submitted that the A

price and even if the tax element was removed

licant h

the ev

d offered a

uation, the

S

On its

ful bidder would still emerge with the highest c bined

rt, the successful candidate associated itself w h the su issions of

uring Entity. It stated that the corrections by thethe

2l

rocurrng Entity were



done to ensure fairness and that the Applicant would not have won whether

the taxes were included or not.

The Board has carefully considered the submissions of the parties and

considered all the documents that were presented before it.

The Board noted that the issues that arise for determination is how the Value

Added Tax was handled at the financial evaluation stage and its impact on the

tender evaluation process.

To determine that issue it is important to set out the clauses that dealt with

V.A.T in the Request for Proposal document. These were clauses 8.6,70.4 and

10.6 which states as follows:

CLAUSE 8.5

"The financial proposal should include:-

i) All domestic and intemational costs associated utith the

assignmutt including staff rqnuneration and reimbursable

expenses, which shouldbe expressed in Kenya Shillings;

ii) Local tAxes, duties, fees and leaies relnting to the assignment

imposed under laut pertaining to permanent residents of Kenya;

iii) Any commissions and gratuities to be paiil to other

associates in relation to the assignment;

io)The financial Proposal must remain aalid after submission for the

duration indicated in the Data Sheet, and shoulil be submitted in

the format shoutn on Appenilix III (3A to 3C)'

22



CLA E 10.4

CLA E 10.6

The

held

dders who will haoe receioed the qualifying m rks for
(75o/o) shall be notified on the da when t
will be opened- The Weighting giaen to the hnical and

nancial proposals will be 80o/o and 200/o

Technical

Financial

of taxes

financial
I be used ranking

Other cost

e:

score

shall

follows:

financial

inancial Proposal

total contract amount in the financial
reimbursable will be used for ranking t

posals inclusioe of taxes and reimbursable wi

receio ed fin ancial pr op o s als.

lowest cost proposal will be awarded 20 points.

posals will be nwarded proportionate points as ft

lx20

ther Proposal's Cost

ll Ranking the ooerall ranking utill be puted

8 x points score on technical proposal +

l. The biilder with the highest oaerall considercd

be the utinnd'

further noted that on 2"d September 2009 a Bi ders C was

various issues arose for clarification. Qu tion No 7 and the

of the minutes of that meeting read as follows:

rd

d

res

z-)



Question:

What qre the specific taxes applicable to consultnnry work in Kenya and

especially for firms that are non-residence firms?

Response:

a For resident firms,
o 1-60/o VAT

o 5o/o with-holding tax

Non-residents firms;
o 160/o VAT

o 200/o utith-holiling tax - for countries utithout a Double Tax

Treaty/Agreutrent (DTT) with Keny a.

. Examples of those utith DTT tax are: UK 72.50/o; India

17.50/o;Grnrany L50/0, and Canada 75o/o

. Kenya has no DTT utith Netherlands and thuefore, the with-

holiling tax rate is 200/o .

On 17th September 2A09, the Procuring Entity sent a letter to all the bidders

addressing various issues arising for clarification sought by the bidders and

question No.S was as follows;

'Q5 Which taxes are applicable for the Financial proposal? Please specrfy

exactly.

A: Consulting sentices in Kenya are subject to Value Ailileil Tax (VAT) at

760/o and utithholding tax. Howeoer, the Consultant may seek

independent tax adoise professional tax adoisory terms.,,

24



The rd has noted that after Technical Evaluation onl two bid qualified

for fi ncial evaluation. These were, Maritime a Trans rt Business

p; MaxcadSoluti (mtbs) consortium consisting of M. A. Consu

Cons

the A

Devel

Bank;

ting Engineers; Norton Rose LLP; and Anjarwal

plicant and CPCS Transcom Ltd consortium c

ting Gro

and Kha a which is

Centre for

Investment

sisting o

pment Consultants Ltd; CB Richard Ellis Kenya Standa

nd Mboya and Wang'ong'u Advocates, the suc ul candi te.

Itisc ar that there is no complaint at all on how t

p

cond

that

2005

follo

The

dis

was conducted. The bone of contention is ho

technica

the Proc

ted the Financial Evaluation. To the Applicant, it as done

travened section 2 and 82 of the Public Procu t and

d Section 6(6) of the Value Added Tax. The sa Secti

pose of this Act is to establish procedures f,
I of unsenticeable, obsolete or surplus stores a

enti to achiwe the following objectioes -
) To maximize economy anil efficienry;

')To promote competition and ensure that

fairly;
') To promote the integrity andfairness of those

To increase transparenq and accountability in

) To increase public confiilurce in those

To facilitate the promotion "f local

evaluation

ring Entity

n a manner

isposal Act,

provide as

and the

by public

are treated

lopment.

25

economTc



Section 82

(l)The procuring entity shall examine the proposals receiaed in accordance

utith the request for proposals.

(2)For each proposal, the procuring entity shall eoaluate the technical

proposal to iletermine if it is responsioe and, if it is, the procuring entity

shall assign a scare to the technical proposal, in accordance with the

procedures and criteria set out in the request for proposals.

(3)For each proposal that is determined, under subsection (2), to be

responsiae, the procuring entity shall eaaluate and assign a score to the

financial proposal, in accordnnce with the procedures and criteria set

out in the request for proposals.

(4)If the request for proposals prooides for additional methods "f
eoaluatiory the procuring entity shall conduct such methods in

accordance with the procedures and criteria set out in the request for
proposals.

(5) The successful proposal shall be the responsiae proposal utith the

highest score determineil by the procuring entity by combining, for each

ptoposal, in accordance with the procedures anil criteria set out in the

request for proposals, the scores assigned to the technical andfinancial

proposals under subsections (2) and (3) and the results of any additional

methods of eoaluation under subsection (4).

26



Secti

Before

ls lm

evalua

The A

costs:

The A

6(6) of the Value Added Tax

on sentices imported into Kenya shall

ng the taxable sentice.

ealing with the issue of how the Financial Evalu

tant to set out how the two bidders who

ion dealt with the question of VAT.

licant in its Financial Proposal stated as foll

ocal taxes

ithholiling tax (200/o of gross amount)

' AT (rea ers e d VAT applicable)"

icant's financial proposal also stated as follows:

ause e. Taxes

offer includes with-haliling tax (WIA, and

ll timely issue the appropiate WIIT C

eaidence) required W the Consul

titution of the WHT by the Tax Authority in

is our understanding that reaerse VAT is paya

VAT Act proaides that tax on serztices

ble by the person receiaing the taxable serzt

'ore "reTtused" and not part of this Contract.

Contract Price is exclusioe of any other

tside the Netherlands as indicated aboae. Shou

ble

ion was c

alified f

s at the

t for

and

into K

the Cl

27

for any reason this

est

the person

nducted, it

financial

mmary of

the Client

(or othertes

I re-

Itanf Country.

n6(6) "f
shall be

t. VAT is

du fees, etc.



undertaking haae no force or effect, it is agreed that the order price shall

be increased to include the amount of the taxes, duties, fees, etc to be

lepied on it.

The Board has further noted that on 13th October 2009 the Procuring Entity

wrote to the Applicant informing it that the Evaluation Committee had noted

anomalies in the summary of costs and had adjusted the figures. The

Procuring Entity requested the Applicant to confirm the corrections. The

Applicant replied by a letter dated 14th October 2009 and stated as follows;

"Dear Mr. Kitungu,

We acknoutledge receipt of your lettel dated 73th October 2009 aith
reference PC/V07.

Please note that in our offer (Forms 3A, 3F) the Contract Price is Kshs.

1.47,930,741,. This amount is inclusizte of all local taxes as per the

specification in the WP for this Project. We haae estimated the taxes

payable to our best possibility but naturally accept that under an "all -
inclusioe Contracf', in the eoent that the actual taxes payable uniler this

Project iliffer from our estimation, that these would be payable from the

stated Gross Contract Price of Kshs.747,930,741.

Concerning the reaised table 38 in your letter zt)e cannot comment as the

meaning of the tuto columns is not clear to us.

In case you haoe any further questions please do not hesitate to contact

us.

28



Sincerely,

qul vanEulenr

irector "

Ont part of the successful

includ the item on VAT in

candidate, the Board has

its Financial Proposal and

oted that this Bidder

uoted a AT sum of

Kshs. ,735,768.

The rd has further noted that at the Financial Evalu tion sta

the A licant were adjusted to include VAT. The Proc ring Enti

sent a etter dated 13th October 2009 requesting the Ap licant to

C ons. That letter is the genesis of the dispute that i before t

and 1 6 required bidders to quote VAT. The same q tion was

Bidde Conference held on 2.d September 2009 and the

figures for

thereafter

onfirm the

Board.

As the has already observed the Request for Pro I in Cla 8.6,74.4

ised at the

re advised

to incl de VAT at the rate of 1.6%. It is also not in dis

idders

te that further

clarifi tion from bidders a letter dated 17th Septem 2009 w sent to all

bidde advising them that consulting services in Keny are subj t to Value

Add Tax at 16%.

id, the Applicant stated categorically that VAT not yable. It

Section 6(6) of VAT Act that state that for ices bei g imported

ya it is the importer of the service who is liable t pay tax. ough the

Appli t wrote the letter dated 14th October 2009 refe

position is that VAT was not payable.

In its

relied

into K

that i

29

it is clear



The Board has carefully considered Section 6(6) of the VAT Act. It is clear that

the said section states that for services being imported to Kenya, the person

importing the service is liable to pay tax. The issue that arises is whether the

Procuring Entity was wrong by requiring bidders to quote VAT. In the Board's

view that question can be answered as follows:-

Firstly, the Value Added Tax Act Cap 476 gives the Kenya Revenue Authority,

the power to levy and collect tax on goods delivered in, or imported into Kenya

and on certain services supplied in or imported into Kenya and for connected

purposes. When one looks at Section 6(6) of the VAT Act carefully it is clear

that the section places the burden of paying the tax on services imported to

Kenya by the person receiving the taxable services. To the Board, this is a

logical thing as it would be difficult for the Revenue Authority to deal with a

defaulting person who is not resident in Kenya. However, there is nothing in

the VAT Act that prevents the person paying the tax from passing it to the

person who is providing the service, as the Procuring Entity did in this tender.

Secondly/ even if the Board is wrong in its interpretation of Section 6(6) of the

VAT Act, it is not in dispute that the Applicant in this tender was a Consortia

which include foreign based firms and local firms.

The local firms were the following;

(i) M. A. Consulting Group

(ii) Maxcad Consulting Engineers

(iii) Anjarwalla & Khanna Advocates

Being members of the Consortia, the local firms were providing services and

certainly do not enjoy any protection under Section 6(6) of the VAT Act. The

30



C

grou

Proc

One

exclu

firms

rtia is not a body that is registered as a resident

of firms consisting both foreign and local firms.

utside K nya. It is a

t bein the case, the

gn bidders

as foreign

idders. I by doing so

the Public

I in view of

o include

to both

AT in their

bid d uments as this was an international tender ope he local and

inte tional bidders who were free to form a consortia.

The rd has further considered the objectives of the rement and

ollows;Dis I Act, 2005 as provided in section 2 (b) and it sti

(b) To promote competition and ensure that

fairly.
(e) To promote integrity and faintess of those

If the rd were to uphold the argument by the Applic nt, it wo d mean that

the ring Entity would have produced two tender d uments;

ing Entity was right when it required the bidders

r local bidders with a clause on VAT and anot er for fo

ing VAT. This would not promote fairness or petiti

ould enjoy favourable terms over the local firms.

The uirement by the Procuring Entity for bidders to incl VAT was

mean

there

Pr

to ensure there was fair competition between the

was a conflict between Section 6(6) of VAT

t and Disposal Act, 2005, then the later w d preva

5(1) which provide as follows:

'If therc is a conflict betuteen this Act or the regu tions

Act and any other Act or regulations, in ma

Act and

3l

rela



procurement and disposal, this Act or the regulations made under this

Act shall preoail."

Finally on this issue of VAT the Board finds that since the Applicant had not

quoted VAT in its Financial Proposal, it failed to comply with a mandatory

requirement. Therefore, it ought to have been disqualified and should not

have been evaluated further. It was not necessary for the Procuring Entity to

correct the bid by including VAT.

In any event, the Board has noted that whether the VAT was included or not,

the Applicant would not have scored the highest combined score. As the

Board has stated severally procurement is a competition governed by clear

rules. Bidders must comply with all the requirements of a tender. If a bidder

fails to comply on clear requirements, it will only have itself to blame when it is

knocked out of the race. In this particular instance, the Applicant was advised

at the Bidders Conference on 2"d September 2009 and by the letter dated 17th

September 2009 that quoting VAT was a mandatory requirement. It failed to

do so upon seeking advice and it can only blame itself for the failure to comply

with a clear requirement.

Taking all the above matters into consideration, all the grounds of appeal fail

and the Request for Review is hereby dismissed. There is no order as to costs.

The procurement process may proceed.

Dated at Nairobi on this $d day of December, 2009

)z


